

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Gary S. Lee
Kathleen E. Schaaf
Renee L. Freimuth

Attorneys for the Petitioner

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re	:	
	:	Chapter 15
	:	
LANDSBANKI ÍSLANDS HF.,	:	
	:	Case No. 08- _____
	:	
<u>Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.</u>	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR RECOGNITION OF A FOREIGN MAIN PROCEEDING
AND MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION
RELATED RELIEF PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 1504, 1515, 1517, 1520, and 1521**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. FACTS	2
II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE	3
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Case Has Been Properly Commenced Under Chapter 15.....	3
1. This Case Was Commenced in Accordance with Section 1515(a).....	4
a. The Petitioner is a Foreign Representative	4
b. The Icelandic Proceeding is a Foreign Proceeding.....	5
2. This Case Was Commenced in Accordance with Section 1515(b)	6
3. This Case Was Commenced in Accordance with Section 1515(c).....	6
B. The Icelandic Proceeding is Entitled to Recognition as a Foreign Main Proceeding.....	7
C. The Petitioner is Entitled to Relief Under Section 1520.....	7
D. The Petitioner is Entitled to Relief Under Section 1521(a)	8
1. The Requirements for a Permanent Injunction Are Satisfied in Accordance With Section 1521(e)	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Canada S. Ry. Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883)	9
<i>Civic Ass’n of the Deaf of New York City, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 915 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Servs., AB</i> , 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>In re Bancafe Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 06-16712 (BKC) (RAM) (M) (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2007) (docket no. 12)	5
<i>In re Bancredit Cayman Ltd.</i> , No. 06-11026 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2006) (docket no. 13).....	5
<i>In re MMG, LLC</i> , 256 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Norshield Asset Mgmt. (Canada), Ltd.</i> , No. 06-40997 (BKY) (Bankr. D. Minn. June 28, 2006) (docket no. 7).....	5
<i>In re Trade and Commerce Bank</i> , No. 05-60279 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006) (docket no. 10).....	5
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>Victrix S.S. Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.</i> , 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(23)	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(24)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1504.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1515.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1515(c)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1516(c)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1520(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(3), (a)(7)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1521(e)	9
11 U.S.C. §§ 1504, 1515, 1517, 1520, 1521	1
28 U.S.C. § 1410	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(P)	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1334 and 157	3
